PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO. 7204

UNITED TRANSPORATION UNION )
) CASE NO. 3
V8. ) AWARD NO. 3
)
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY )}
STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

Claim and appeal in behalf of Vancouver, WA Switchman M.D. Cheatermn
for immediate return to service, pay for all time lost, including
investigation and complete rtecord clearance account dismissed from
service on December 6, 2004, for alleged violation of GCOR Rule 1.5 and
the BNSF Policy on the use of Alcohol and Drugs eff. September 1, 2003
(alleged failure to comply with instructions from the medical and
Environmental Health Department regarding treatment resulting from a
positive drug test on January 28, 2004 and became known to BNSF on
November 11, 2004).

FINDINGS:

Public Law Board No. 7204, upon the whole record and all the evidence, finds
that the parties herein are Carrier and Employees within the meaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as amended; that the Board has jurisdiction over the dispute herein; and that
the parties to the dispute were given due notice of the hearing and did participate therein.

The Claimant, M.D. Cheaten, had been employed by the Carrier for
approximately 12 years. On November 11, 2004, the Carrier charged Claimant to attend
an investigation “for the purpose of ascertaining the facts and determining responsibility,
if any, in connection with your alleged failure to actively comply with proper instructions
from the Medical & Environmental Health Department regarding your treatment as
required by Mr. James Kennedy, Employee Assistance Manager, resulting from a
positive reasonable cause drug test which revealed the presence of a controlled substance,
while working as Switchman on job Y-VAW326, at approximately 0630 hours, January
28, 2004 at Vancouver, Washington and became known to this office on November 11,
2004.” Following the investigation, Claimant was found in violation of Carrier Code of
Operating Rules 1.5 and Carrier Policy on the Use of Alcohol and Drugs effective
September 1, 2003, and dismissed from Carrier’s employment,

The facts of this case are not in dispute. On January 28, 2004, Claimant tested
positive for a controlled substance after undergoing reasonable cause testing. On
February 11, 2004, Claimant signed a waiver of investigation acknowledging that fact
and accepting a Level S suspension, conditional based upon 1) his first time violation of
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Carrier’s drug/alcohol policy; 2) his participation in Carrier’s Employee Assistance
Program (EAP); and 3) his full compliance with the EAP and all instructions issued him
by its manager. The waiver provided that, “[F]ailure to abide by the instructions or
program set for by the Employec Assistance Manager and/or the Medical and
Environmental Department will automatically result in dismissal if such charges are
proven in a separate formal investigation.”

On November 8, 2004, Carrier’s EAP Manager notified the Director of Medical
Support Services and the Organization that Claimant had not followed through with EAP
requirements and was therefore in violation of his waiver. On November 11, 2004,
Carrier’s Manager Medical Support Services notified Ron Jackson, General Manager,
Northwest Division, that Claimant had failed to comply with instructions regarding his
treatment and instructed him to initiate an investigation. The Claimant did not appear at
the investigation.

The Carrier first asserts that the investigation was conducted in a fair and
impartial manner. On the merits, the Carrier contends that it has met its burden of proof,
as the record clearly demonstrated that Claimant failed treatment and therefore violated
the terms of his waiver. It is well recognized in the industry, the Carrier notes, that such
conduct is grounds for dismissal. Thus, the Carrier concludes, the claim should be
denied.

The Organization asserts that the penalty of dismissal is excessive and does not
take into account Claimant’s 12 years of dedicated service. Therefore, the Organization
request that the claim be sustained.

The Board has carefully reviewed the record in its entirety. First, we find that the
investigation was conducted in a fair and impartial manner. On the merits, there is no
question, and Claimant did not contest, that Claimant violated his waiver agreement by
failing to comply with the EAP Manager’s treatment instructions. Thus, Claimant failed
to abide by the conditions for retention of his employment following his positive test
result. The waiver specifically informed Claimant that such conduct was grounds for
dismissal, and numerous arbitration awards support the Carrier’s right to discharge an
employee who has failed to comply with the conditions of a bypass program. Therefore,
the Carrier’s decision to dismiss the Claimant cannot be found arbitrary, capricious or
unjust,
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AWARD

Claim denied.

JACALYN J. AN
Neutral Member

QL”L\ g, Q-,@kal—*—k
ROGER BOLDRA
Carrier Member

.SCHOLILM
Organization Member

Dated this 2™ day of Ma~ctx ,2009.
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